

No. 23-60027

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR CLEAN AIR & CLEAN WATER IN BRAZORIA COUNTY;
TEXAS CAMPAIGN FOR THE ENVIRONMENT; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY; TURTLE ISLAND RESTORATION NETWORK; SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PETE BUTTIGIEG,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES COAST GUARD, AN AGENCY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; RICHARD V. TIMME;
UNITED STATES MARITIME ADMINISTRATION, AN AGENCY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; ANN PHILLIPS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. MARITIME
ADMINISTRATION; LINDA L. FAGAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMANDANT OF THE U.S. COAST GUARD,

Respondents

On Petition for Review from Maritime Administration,

MARAD-2019-0011

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SUBMITTED BY:

Devorah Ancel (TX24111073)
Rebecca McCreary (CO54097)
P.O. Box 4998
Austin, TX 78765
Telephone: (303) 449-5595
devorah.ancel@sierraclub.org
rebecca.mccreary@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Petitioners
Turtle Island Restoration Network
Sierra Club

Erin Gaines (TX24093462)
Mike Brown (TX24118170)
845 Texas Ave., Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (512) 720-5354
egaines@earthjustice.org
mlbrown@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Petitioner
Texas Campaign for the Environment

Amy Catherine Dinn
(TX24026801)
P.O. Box 398
Houston, Texas 77001-0398
Telephone: (713) 652-0077 ext.
1118
adinn@lonestarlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioner
Citizens for Clean Air and Water in
Brazoria County

Lauren Parker (DC1670885)
Jason Rylander (DC474995)
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 868-1008
lparker@biologicaldiversity.org
jrylander@biologicaldiversity.org
Counsel for Petitioner
Center for Biological Diversity

Submitted on: May 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statement of Facts	4
A. Expansion of Crude Oil Exports and the Sea Port Oil Terminal	4
B. SPOT’s Immeasurable Harm to Gulf of Mexico Ecosystems, Communities, and the Climate	5
C. MARAD’s Review of SPOT’s Deepwater Port License Application	8
II. Legal Background.....	9
A. Deepwater Port Act	9
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19

ARGUMENT20

I. Petitioners Have Standing20

II. SPOT’s FEIS Grossly Underestimates the Project’s Irreversible Impacts24

A. The EIS Fails to Take a Hard Look at the Project’s Significant Risks and Impacts to the Environment and Communities.....24

1. The Flawed Oil Spill Risk and Impact Analysis.....24

i. The FEIS Fails to Assess Spills Likely to Occur Throughout SPOT’s Lifetime25

ii. MARAD Failed to Consider Impacts on Species and Habitat from “Most Likely” Spills27

iii. The EIS Fails to Assess Impacts of a “Worst Case” Discharge..30

2. SPOT Presents Extinction-Level Risk to Protected Gulf Species from a Range of Unevaluated Project Threats32

i. The EIS did not Accurately Consider the Rice’s Whale’s Range, which Precluded Understanding of SPOT’s True Impacts33

ii. The FEIS Omits Analysis of Cumulative Effects on Protected Species36

3. MARAD Violated NEPA by Failing to Take a Hard Look at SPOT’s Ozone Pollution.....38

- i. The FEIS Fails to Evaluate SPOT’s Ozone Impacts in a Region with Existing Unhealthy Air Quality.....38
 - ii. MARAD Failed to Consider the Cumulative Impact of SPOT’s Ozone Pollution Combined with Pollution from Nearby Projects.....41
 - B. MARAD’s Alternatives Analysis is Flawed.....42
- 1. The Alternatives Analysis Unlawfully Excludes Consideration of a Reduced-Capacity Option43
 - 2. The FEIS’s Flawed Evaluation of the No Action Alternative.....47
- III. MARAD’S Licensing Decision Violated Deepwater Port Act Mandates53
- A. MARAD Failed to Meet Explicit Statutory Timelines for Licensing Review.....53
 - B. MARAD Failed to Determine Whether Allowing SPOT’s Massive New Export Capacity Would Advance “Energy Sufficiency”.....57
- CONCLUSION.....60
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63
- CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rivers & Ala. Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior (“CBD”)</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010).....	51, 52
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (Sept. 18, 2006)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 46, 48, 50
<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022)	32
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	43, 46
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	11
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023).....	39, 41
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng’rs of U.S. Army</i> , 492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974).....	16, 42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....52

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 20, 21

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008).....48

Fritiofson v. Alexander,
772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 36, 37, 42

Gulf Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
452 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 3, 10, 12, 14, 24, 36, 41, 58

Harris v. United States,
19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994).....19

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)20

League of Wilderness Def. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012).....43

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).33

Mex. Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023).....58

Mid States Coal. For Progressive v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....50

Miss. River Basin All. v. Westphal,
230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000).....43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19, 35, 41

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 48

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Hodel,
 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....53

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway,
 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) 44, 47

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....52

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Circuit 2009).....44

O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 27, 36

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....30

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 33 (1989)11

Sabine River Auth. V. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....36

Save Our Cmty. v. E.P.A.,
 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992).....24

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357, 1367 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2, 12

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 47

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
67 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 30, 32

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2021).....32

Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000)20

Texas Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. F.C.C.,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)19

UAW v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)20

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....44

United States v. Ameren Mo.,
421 F. Supp. 3d 729 (E.D. Mo. 2019)40

Vieux Carre Prop. Owners Residents, & Assocs., Inc. v. Pierce,
719 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1983).....36

Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) 16, 44, 45

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....45

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)58

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management,
870 F.3d 1222, 122 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 51, 52

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1501 9, 58

33 U.S.C. § 1503 3, 10, 11, 17, 44, 54, 57, 58, 60

33 U.S.C. § 1504..... 3, 10, 17, 29, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57

33 U.S.C. § 1505..... 3, 10, 11, 17, 53, 57

33 U.S.C. § 1516.....1

42 U.S.C. § 432111

42 U.S.C. § 433111

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 12, 29, 36, 42

5 U.S.C. § 500.....19

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19, 57

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 148.105 53, 57

33 C.F.R. § 148.107 10, 53, 54, 56, 57

33 C.F.R. § 148.276 10, 53, 54, 55, 56

33 C.F.R. § 148.283 10, 53, 56, 57

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 11, 13, 30, 37

40 C.F.R. § 1502.113

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 3, 10, 13, 16, 42, 43, 47, 48, 52

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 13, 15, 24, 39, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 13, 14, 27, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 12, 30, 37, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1502.529

40 C.F.R. § 1502.935

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 13, 15, 36, 39

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 13, 15, 24, 36, 39

Federal Register Notices

62 Fed. Reg. 11,382 (Mar. 12, 1997).....8

CEQ, Interim Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gases and Climate
Change, 88 Fed. Reg. 1,196 (Jan. 9, 2023)51

CEQ, Memo. to Agencies: Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s NEPA Regs., 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 1981)44

Deepwater Port License Application: SPOT Terminal Services LLC (SPOT), 84 Fed. Reg. 8,401 (Mar. 7, 2019)11

EPA, Determinations of Attainment by the Attainment Date, Extensions of the Attainment Date, and Reclassification of Areas Classified as Serious for the 2008 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 87 Fed. Reg. 60,926 (Oct. 7, 2022) 5, 39

Organization and Delegation of Powers and Duties, Update of Secretarial Delegations, 68 Fed. Reg. 36,496 (June 18, 2003).....1, 9

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg 43,304 (July 16, 2020)10

Other Authorities

DWPA of 1974, Pub. Law No. 93-627 (1975).....58

H.R. Res. 22, 118th Cong. (Jan. 12, 2023)58

Mandelkar et al., NEPA Law and Litig. § 10:33 (2d ed. 2022).....48

S. Rep. No. 93-1217, at 5-6 (1974).....9

S. Rep. No. 93-217 (1974)..... 54, 55

The Continuing Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-53, Div. O, Title I, § 1019
